## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_ - 2021

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT TO THE PURCHASE OF SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY (AUTHORIZED BY RESOLUTION NO. 421-2020) EXTENDING THE CONTRACT'S TERMINATION DATE TO DECEMBER 31, 2021, AND INCREASING THE ELIGIBLE BENEFIT TO A MAXIMUM OF \$4,000 PER HOUSEHOLD, TO ASSIST HOUSING CHOICE VOUCHER PROGRAM PARTICIPANTS DURING THE PANDEMIC, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute the Amendment, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, to the Purchase of Service Agreement with the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Housing Authority (authorized by Resolution No. 421-2020) extending the Agreement's termination date to December 31, 2021, and increasing the eligible benefit to a maximum of \$4,000 per household, to assist Housing Choice Voucher Program participants during the pandemic, at no additional cost to the Urban County Government.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

Ī	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL	

0745-21:EPT:X:\CASES\SOCIAL\21-LE0001\LEG\00734687.DOCX